

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/21/2018 2:44 PM

NO. 51455-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEITH DAHL,

Respondent,

v.

GINA M. FINO; PACIFIC NORTHWEST FORENSIC
PATHOLOGISTS,

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464
Michele C. Atkins, WSBA #32435
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN
SPILLANE, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellants

701 Fifth Ave., Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL REPLY 2

III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... 4

 A. Because RCW 68.50.015, by its plain language, provides immunity for “determining the cause and manner of death” and Dr. Fino was “determining the cause and manner of death” when she dissected the body, Mr. Dahl’s claims against Dr. Fino must be dismissed. 4

 1. Mr. Dahl’s interpretation of RCW 68.50.015 depends on ignoring the Legislature’s use of different words to communicate different meanings contrary to well-settled principles of statutory interpretation. 4

 2. A plain language result in this case is not absurd..... 6

 3. Mr. Dahl’s attempt to read a condition of “necessity” into RCW 68.50.015 must be rejected. 7

 4. Application of the immunity cannot turn on the “target” of an individual plaintiff’s claims for civil liability. 10

 5. Examples of alternative language the Legislature could have used cannot justify ignoring the language it actually used in RCW 68.50.015..... 12

 6. Mr. Dahl’s analysis of the legislative history of RCW 68.50.015 is wrong..... 14

 B. Because Mr. Dahl cannot identify evidence to support a prima facie case on any claim, summary judgment dismissal is required..... 19

1.	Mr. Dahl concedes that Dr. Fino is entitled to dismissal of his emotional distress claims.	19
2.	Under the public duty doctrine, Mr. Dahl’s professional negligence claim must be dismissed because Dr. Fino did not owe him a duty as an individual, as opposed to a statutory duty to the general public.	19
3.	Because Mr. Dahl cannot identify any intentional act by Dr. Fino that exceeded her authority under RCW 68.50.106, his claim of interference with a corpse must be dismissed.	24
	IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Adams v. King County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 192 P.2d 891 (2008)	2, 4, 7, 24, 25
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000)	18
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006)	23
<i>Citizens All. For Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015)	5
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> , 95 Wn. App. 670, 977 P.2d 29 (1999)	11
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)	8
<i>Detention of J.R.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 947, 912 P.2d 1062 (1996).....	5, 6
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997)	17
<i>Emmerson v. Weilep</i> , 126 Wn. App. 930, 110 P.3d 214 (2005).....	10, 16
<i>Gould v. Reay</i> , 39 Wn. App. 730, 965 P.2d 126 (1984)	14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988)	21
<i>In re Dependency of D.L.B.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 905, 355 P.3d 345 (2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 186 Wn.2d 103, 376 P.3d 1099 (2016)	6, 7

<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)	17
<i>In re Reinterment of Remains of Faenov</i> , 194 Wn. App. 42, 376 P.3d 447 (2016)	9, 13, 16, 20, 24
<i>In re Swanson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 21, 793 P.2d 962 (1990)	6
<i>Lockner v. Pierce County</i> , 190 Wn.2d 526, 415 P.3d 246 (2018)	11
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'ns Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012)	19-20, 22
<i>Port of Longview v. Int'l Raw Mats.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 431, 979 P.2d 917 (1999)	11, 16
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998)	2, 19
<i>Rhoad v. McLean Trucking Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 422, 686 P.2d 483 (1984)	13
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colo.) LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 736, 257 P.3d 586 (2011)	15, 17
<i>Sappenfield v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 83, 110 P.3d 808 (2005)	13
<i>Saucedo v. John Hancock Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 171, 369 P.3d 150 (2016)	8
<i>State ex rel. Murray v. Shanks</i> , 27 Wn. App. 363, 618 P.2d 102 (1980)	16
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	8, 18
<i>State v. Enloe</i> , 47 Wn. App. 165, 734 P.2d 520 (1987)	8

<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	6
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 170 Wn.2d 682, 244 P.3d 950 (2010)	6
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988)	23
<i>Thompson v. Wilson</i> , 142 Wn. App. 803, 175 P.3d 1149 (2008).....	16
<i>Vanderpool v. Rabideau</i> , 16 Wn. App. 496, 557 P.2d 21 (1976)	15
<i>Whaley v. State</i> , 90 Wn. App. 658, 956 P.2d 1100 (1998).....	12, 19, 20

STATUTES AND RULES

Laws of 2005, ch. 365, § 161	21
RCW chapter 68.50.....	8, 9, 23
RCW 68.50.010	2, 9, 20, 21
RCW 68.50.015	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19
RCW 68.50.100	2, 9
RCW 68.50.100(1).....	20, 21
RCW 68.50.104	9
RCW 68.50.105	9, 21, 22
RCW 68.50.105(3).....	21
RCW 68.50.105(3)(b)	21
RCW 68.50.105(3)(e).....	21

RCW 68.50.106	2, 9, 20, 21, 24, 25
RCW 68.50.108	9
RCW 68.50.101	9
RCW 68.50.115	9
RCW 68.50.150	21
RCW 68.50.150(3)(e).....	21
RCW 68.50.160	22
RCW 68.50.160(3)(e).....	21, 22
